collective investment of trust funds by national banks.

Approved January 24, 1974.

## CHAPTER 7-H.F.No.1691

An act relating to steamfitters, licensing thereof; fees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 326.50.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 326.50, is amended to read:

326.50 STEAMFITTERS; LICENSES; APPLICATION; FEES. Application for a steamfitter's license shall be made to the department of labor and industry, with fees. Unless the applicant is entitled to a renewal, he shall be licensed only after passing a satisfactory examination by the examiners showing fitness. Fees for journeymen shall be \$10 \$15 for examination and \$4-\$8 for renewal, and for eontracting master steamfitters \$40-\$50 for examination and \$30-\$45 for renewal. Licenses shall expire December 31, but may be renewed upon application made the following January or February; but, if in February, only upon payment of an additional fee of \$2 for a journeyman and \$10-\$5 for a contracting master steamfitter.

Approved January 24, 1974.

## CHAPTER 8-H.F.No.2016

An act relating to aeronautics; regulating the powers of the commissioner of aeronautics and authorizing cease and desist orders under certain circumstances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 360.018, Subdivisions 1, 2 and 3; 360.075, Subdivision 6; 360.0751, Subdivisions 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 360.018, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

360.018 AERONAUTICS; AIRCRAFT, AIRMEN, AIRPORTS, AIR INSTRUCTION; REGULATION. Subdivision 1. GENERALLY. The general public interest and safety, the safety of persons receiving instruction concerning or operating, using, or traveling in aircraft and of persons and property on the ground, and the interest of aeronautical

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout